

No. 02-516

IN THE
**Supreme Court of the
United States**

JENNIFER GRATZ AND PATRICK HAMACHER,
Petitioners,

v.

LEE BOLLINGER, JAMES J. DUDERSTADT, AND
THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
MICHIGAN,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

MARVIN KRISLOV
JONATHAN ALGER
UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN
OFFICE OF THE VICE PRESIDENT
AND GENERAL COUNSEL
4010 Fleming Admin. Bldg.
503 Thompson Street
Ann Arbor, MI 48109

JEFFREY LEHMAN
EVAN CAMINKER
UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN
LAW SCHOOL
625 South State Street
Ann Arbor, MI 48109

PHILIP J. KESSLER
LEONARD M. NIEHOFF
BUTZEL LONG
350 South Main, Suite 300
Ann Arbor, MI 48104

JOHN H. PICKERING
JOHN PAYTON
Counsel of Record
BRIGIDA BENITEZ
STUART F. DELERY
CRAIG GOLDBLATT
ANNE HARKAVY
TERRY A. MARONEY
WILMER, CUTLER & PICKERING
2445 M Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 663-6000

MAUREEN E. MAHONEY
J. SCOTT BALLENGER
NATHANIEL A. VITAN
LATHAM & WATKINS
555 Eleventh Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN MAY CONSIDER RACE AND ETHNICITY AS FACTORS IN ADMISSIONS TO OBTAIN THE EDUCATIONAL BENEFITS OF DIVERSITY.	13
A. Settled Principles Of <i>Stare Decisis</i> Require Continued Adherence To <i>Bakke's</i> Core Holding.	14
B. Institutions Of Higher Learning Have A Compelling Interest In Obtaining The Educational Benefits Of Diversity That Justifies The Consideration Of Race And Ethnicity.	21
II. LS&A'S ADMISSIONS PROGRAM IS NARROWLY TAILORED TO ACHIEVE THE COMPELLING INTEREST OF OBTAINING THE EDUCATIONAL BENEFITS OF DIVERSITY.	32
A. LS&A's Admissions Program Is Narrowly Tailored.	33
B. The University Cannot Achieve Meaningful Diversity Without Considering Race And Ethnicity As Factors in Admissions.	41
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	17, 20, 21, 31
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	20
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	26
<i>Board of Education v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982)	24
<i>Board of Regents of University of Wisconsin v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	24
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	24
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	26
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	31
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	14, 33
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	16, 17
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001)	20, 49
<i>General Building Contractors Ass'n v. Pennsylvania</i> , 458 U.S. 375 (1982)	19
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992)	26
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Public Railways Commission</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991)	16
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 236 F.3d 256 (2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 533 U.S. 929 (2001)	37, 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	Page(s)
<i>Hubbard v. United States</i> , 514 U.S. 695 (1995)	21
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	25, 26
<i>Johnson v. Transportation Agency</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987)	20
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	14
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990).....	21, 27, 31, 37
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	20, 34, 36
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999)	17
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	24
<i>Podberesky v. Kirwan</i> , 38 F.3d 147 (4th Cir. 1994)	46
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Regents of the University of Michigan v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985)	22
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	20
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950)	24
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975)	26
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Fordice</i> , 505 U.S. 717 (1992)	19
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	16
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	14, 20, 31, 32, 49
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1981	19
No Child Left Behind Act, Pub. L. No. 107-110, § 5301(a)(4) (A), 5301(a)(5), 115 Stat. 1425, 1806 (2002)	46
REGULATIONS	
34 C.F.R. § 100.3(b)(6)(ii)	18
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
44 Fed. Reg. 58,509 (Oct. 10, 1979)	18
56 Fed. Reg. 64,548 (Dec. 10, 1991)	18
59 Fed. Reg. 8756 (Feb. 23, 1994)	18
BOOKS, ARTICLES & INTERNET SOURCES	
Antonio, Anthony Lising, et al., <i>Effects of Racial Diversity on Complex Thinking in College Students</i> (2003), available at http://www.siher. stanford.edu	29
Babcock, Charles R. & Loretta Tofani, <i>Reaction: All Sides Optimistic; A Ruling With Something for Every Group</i> , Wash. Post, June 29, 1978, at A1	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	Page(s)
<i>The Bakke Decision</i> , Wash. Post, June 29, 1978, at A26	16
Bowen, William G. & Derek Bok, <i>The Shape of the River: Long-Term Consequences of Considering Race in College and University Admissions</i> (1998)	19, 30, 32, 38, 42
Bowen, William G. & Neil L. Rudenstine, <i>Race-Sensitive Admissions: Back to Basics</i> , Chron. Higher Educ., Feb. 7, 2003, at B7	17, 19, 32
Cantor, Nancy, <i>A Michigan Legacy: Ensuring Diversity and Democracy on Campus</i> , Mich. Alumnus (Summer 1998)	24
Ellis, Joseph, <i>Founding Brothers</i> (Knopf 2001)	23
Frankenburg, Erica, Chungmei Lee & Gary Orfield, <i>A Multiracial Society with Segregated Schools: Are We Losing the Dream?</i> (2003), available at http://www.civilrightsproject.harvard.edu	25
Gudeman, Roxanne Harvey, <i>Faculty Experience with Diversity: A Case Study of Macalester College</i> , in <i>Diversity Challenged: Evidence on the Impact of Affirmative Action</i> 251 (Gary Orfield & Michal Kurlaender eds. 2001)	29
Gurin, Patricia, <i>Evidence for the Educational Benefits of Diversity in Higher Education: Response to the Wood & Sherman Critique by the National Association of Scholars</i> (May 30, 2001), available at http://www.umich.edu/~urel/admissions/research/	28
Horn, Catherine L. & Stella M. Flores, <i>Percent Plans in College Admissions: A Comparative Analysis of Three States' Experiences</i> (2003), available at http://www.civilrightsproject.harvard.edu/research/affirmativeaction/tristate.php#fullreport	43, 44, 45, 47, 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	Page(s)
Hurtado, Sylvia, <i>Linking Diversity and Educational Purpose: How Diversity Impacts the Classroom Environment and Student Development</i> , in <i>Diversity Challenged: Evidence on the Impact of Affirmative Action</i> 187 (Gary Orfield & Michal Kurlaender eds. 2001)	29
Hurtado, Sylvia, et al., <i>Enacting Diverse Learning Environments: Improving the Climate for Racial/Ethnic Diversity in Higher Education</i> (1999)	29
Kain, John F. & Daniel M. O'Brien, <i>Hopwood and the Top 10 Percent Law: How They Have Affected the College Enrollment Decisions of Texas High School Graduates</i> (2003), available at http://www.utdallas.edu/research/greenctr/	44, 45
Kane, Thomas J., <i>Racial and Ethnic Preferences in College Admissions</i> , in <i>The Black-White Test Score Gap</i> 431 (Christopher Jencks & Meredith Phillips, eds., 1998)	42
Letter to Alexander Hamilton, September 1, 1796, <i>Washington Writings</i> (Library of America 1997)	23
Liu, Goodwin, <i>The Causation Fallacy: Bakke and the Basic Arithmetic of Selective Admissions</i> , 100 Mich. L. Rev. 1045 (2002)	37
Loury, Glenn C., <i>The Anatomy of Racial Inequality</i> (2002)	28
Marin, Patricia, <i>The Educational Possibility of Multi-Racial/Multi-Ethnic College Classrooms</i> , in American Council on Education & American Association of University Professors, <i>Does Diversity Make a Difference? Three Research Studies on Diversity in College Classrooms</i> 61 (2000)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	Page(s)
Marin, Patricia & Edgar K. Lee, <i>Appearance and Reality in the Sunshine State: The Talented 20 Program in Florida</i> (2003)	44, 45, 47
Pew Hispanic Center/Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>2002 National Survey of Latinos</i> , Executive Summary (2002), available at http://www.pewhispanic.org/site/docs/pdf/	28
Scalia, Commentary, <i>The Disease as Cure: "In order to get beyond racism, we must first take account of race,"</i> 1979 Wash. U.L.Q. 147	16
Selingo, Jeffrey, <i>What States Aren't Saying About the 'X-Percent Solution,'</i> Chron. Higher Ed., June 2, 2000, at A43	45, 46
Statement of President George W. Bush, Jan. 15, 2003, available at http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2003/01/print/20030115-7.html	24
Statement of Mary Sue Coleman, President of the University of Michigan, Jan. 15, 2003, available at http://www.umich.edu/%7Enewsinfo/Releases/2003/Jan03/r011503c.html	24
<i>The Supreme Court: 1977 Term</i> , 92 Harv. L. Rev. 131 (1978)	16
Texas Higher Education Coordinating Board, <i>First-Time Undergraduate Applicant, Acceptance And Enrollment Information For Summer/Fall 2001 (2002)</i> , available at http://www.thecb.state.tx.us/reports/pdf/0515.pdf	47
Tienda, Marta, et al., <i>Closing the Gap? Admissions & Enrollments at the Texas Public Flagships Before and After Affirmative Action</i> (2003), available at http://www.texastop10.princeton.edu/publications/tienda012103.pdf	45, 48
U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, <i>Beyond Percentage Plans: The Challenge of Equal Opportunity in Higher Education</i> (2002) .	43, 44, 45, 47
